The City of Sugar City Idaho

Resolution No. 2020-6

"A Resolution to Recognize and give Consent for the Transfer of Highway 33 to Madison County from the State as it approaches Sugar City's jurisdiction on South Front Street, east through Sugar City on Center Street, then north to intersect with East Highway 33.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires to exercise its inherent jurisdictional authority over its roads and highways; and

WHEREAS, Madison County has asked for the City's consent of the transfer of control and maintenance of Highway 33 north of Rexburg to Madison County, Idaho from the State; and

WHEREAS, the Madison County has agreed to provide funds to improve Highway 33 and the S Curve entrance into Sugar City; and

WHEREAS, Madison County has agreed to maintain and Highway 33 to the same standard or above that of the State; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City feels that it is in the best interest of the City to partner with Madison County by providing these services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council does hereby consent and resolve for the Idaho Transportation Department to transfer all road maintenance and control of the road currently designated as Highway 33 and is further location designated currently as Railroad Avenue, from 3rd South to Center Street, to Madison County and has followed all applicable laws and processes in Idaho Code and local ordinances primarily those found in Idaho Code Title 40, Chapter 2. The City shall require the County to coordinate and respond to requirements of Sugar City resident concerns and considerations for any multi-jurisdictionally roads within City limits and maintain the designated road up to standards in which the State has historically done in which Madison has agreed to.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of March, 2020 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of March, 2020.

(SEAL)	
	Steven Adams,
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Wendy McLaughlin,	
City Clerk-Treasurer	